834008 wiv @

Decision No. __4S202 | @M@M&QQ_
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the Application of

SAN DIEGO TRANSIT SYSTEM, a corpora-

tion, for auvthority €o issue its

promissory note in the principal sum : '

of $336,000, and to seecure the pay- Application
ment thereof by a chattel mortgage : No. 34408
on certain equipment, and to use

the proceceds thereof for specified

purposes.

OPINIOX

This is an application filed by San Diego Transit System,
corporation, for authorization to execute a chattel mortgage and to
issue 2 promissory note in the principal amount of $336,000 for the

purpose of financing the cost of equipment.

Applicant is engaged in busines:?‘ as a 'common carrier of
passengers by means of motor coaches in and about the cities of Saﬁ
Diego, Coronado, National City, Chula Vista, La Mesa =nd El Cajon.

T reports thet Lt desires, and has made arrangements, o purchuse
Irom General Motors Corporation for the total sum of $420,000, in-
cluding taxes and freight, 20 new 45-passenger transit type coaches
with General Motors 6-71 diesel engines, nhydraulic "V" drive and alr-
suspension springs to replace a like numbpr of buses which are
gasoline-powered and are said to be obsolete and uneéonomical in
operation. The buses which arc to de replaced are reported &s fully

depreciated on applicont's books.

in makihg 1ts present request to the Commission, spplicant
reports that in order to maintain 4its cash position it is necessary
for it to obtain additional funds from externzl sources to meet a
part of the total purchase'price to be paid for the 20 units of
ecquipment. IT intends to provide $84,000 of the required amount from

-1




ass08. @ ®

its own funds and to borrow the remaining $336,000 from Bank of
Ameorica National Trust and Savings hssociation, said sum to be repre-
sented by o note payable in 72 equal monthly installments, with inter-
est at the rote of 43% per annum, and to be secured by a chattel

nortgage covering the equipment.

Financlial statements filed with the Commission show that
during 1952 applicant's operating revonues amounted to $§,654,424.68
and its net income to $340,425.17, and that during the firstlfour ‘
months of 1953 Lts operating revenues aggregated $2,069,458.51 with 2
net loss of $5,794.63 for the pexriod. Its cash position as reflected
by 1ts balance sheet 235 of April 20, 1953, is as follows:

Current assets -

Cash and working funds A $855,074.85
Notes and accounts reccivable 8l,112.44
Materials and supplies 201,063.29
Prepald expenses 86,847.20

Total current assets $1,224.097.78

Current liabilities - _

Accounts payadle 8R4y 8Ly 62
Acerued liabilities 420,910.49
Other current liabilities 6,902.84
Equipment obligations duc within 6

one year 443,116.33

Total current liadbilities $1,105,774.28

Upon reviewing this mstter 4Lt appecrs that applicant will
nave need for additional funds to improve its position ané to finace
in part the cost of the new equipment. Accordingly, an order will be

entered gronting its request.

QRRER

Tae Commission having considered the above entitled matter
and being of the opinion that 2 public hearing is notrxecéssary, that
the application should e granted, 2 herein provided, that the money,

property or labor %o be procured or paid for by'the issue of the note

herein authorized 1z rezsonably required by applicant for the purposec




A.34408 MW o ®

specified herein, =nd that such purpose is not, in whole or in purt,

reasoncbly chargeable to operating expenscs or to income; therefore;
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Son Diego Transit System may issue a note in the
principal amount of not exceeding $336,000, on or before October 31,
1953, for the purpose of financing in part the cost of new eqﬁipmcnt,
ad may execute a chattel mortgage to secure the payment of the same,
wnich note and chattel mortgage shall be in, or sﬁbstantially in, the

sane form as those filed in this proceeding ac Exhibit A and Exhidbit
3, respectivély.

<. Applicant shall file with the Commission monthly
reports as required by General Order No. 24-A, which order, insofar

as appliceble, is made 2 part of this order.

3. The authority herein graated will become cffective when
applicant has pald the fee prescribed by Section 1904(b) of the Public
Utilities Code, which fee is $336.00. ;

Dated 2t San Franedsco, Califomia, this /6 day of
June, 1953. '

PO

1LITIES COMMISSICN |
F CALIFORNIA &

Seand L& LW RN e




